

NIPPERSINK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2026



To the Board of Education
Nippersink School District No. 2
Richmond, Illinois

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Nippersink School District No. 2, which comprise the Treasurer's Report of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances - cash basis as of April 30, 2026 and the related Treasurer's Report of Transactions, Receipts and Expenditures - Budget to Actual - cash basis for the ten months then ended, and for determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles general accepted in the United States of America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures ordinarily included in financial statements prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's assets, liabilities, equity, revenues, and expenses. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Eccezion
Strategic Business Solutions

McHenry, Illinois
May 15, 2026

		CHECKING - GENERAL PILLUR	CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT	CHECKING - SITE & CONSTRUCTION PILLUR	IMPREST PILLUR	STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND CASH	INVESTMENTS PILLUR	FLEX ACCOUNT	TOTAL	EDUCATION	OPER. & MAINT.	DEBT SERVICE	TRANSP.	IMRF/ SOC.SEC.	CAPITAL PROJECTS	WORKING CASH	TORT IMMUNITY	LIFE SAFETY	TOTAL	
DATE	TRANSACTIONS	CHECK #							BANKS	10	20	30	40	50	60	70	80	90	FUNDS	
4/1/2026	Beginning Balance		2,043,772.82	10,389,491.41	3,181,743.37	3,000.00	105,921.78	254,086.84	40,987.43	16,019,003.65	5,044,051.07	4,403,154.94	(58,774.91)	2,165,944.70	72,134.49	2,069,207.00	1,614,541.74	666,145.08	42,599.54	16,019,003.65
4/2026	Deposits		21,507.12	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,507.12	9,007.00	-	-	-	12,500.12	-	-	-	-	21,507.12
4/2026	Deposits Revtrak		35,071.75	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,071.75	35,071.75	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,071.75
4/2026	Transfer		(2,113.43)	-	-	2,113.43	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4/2026	Imprest Checks	5318-5325	-	-	-	(2,113.43)	-	-	-	(2,113.43)	(2,113.43)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,113.43)
4/2026	Accounts Payable	236456-236620	(774,380.59)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(774,380.59)	(642,334.18)	(87,678.38)	(7,371.64)	(36,996.39)	-	-	-	-	-	(774,380.59)
4/3/2026	Payroll		(341,734.30)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(341,734.30)	(331,777.41)	(9,956.89)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(341,734.30)
4/27/2026	Payroll		(307,090.49)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(307,090.49)	(298,164.54)	(8,925.95)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(307,090.49)
4/2026	Interest Income		4,641.65	31,395.87	8,601.40	-	-	678.67	-	45,317.59	13,220.36	11,540.58	-	5,676.89	189.06	8,601.40	4,231.69	1,745.95	111.66	45,317.59
4/2026	RevTrak Fees		(1,018.33)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,018.33)	(1,018.33)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,018.33)
4/2026	State Aid		337,152.93	-	-	-	-	-	-	337,152.93	280,589.70	-	-	56,563.23	-	-	-	-	-	337,152.93
4/2026	Check voided and cleared the bank		2,280.36	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,280.36	2,280.36	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,280.36
4/2026	ACH Return		805.57	-	-	-	-	-	-	805.57	805.57	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	805.57
4/2026	Returned deposit		(50.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(50.00)	(50.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(50.00)
4/2026	IRS payment reimbursement to RB		59,172.73	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,172.73	59,172.73	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,172.73
4/2026	TRS/THIS payments lower than book		1,062.61	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,062.61	1,062.61	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,062.61
4/30/2026	Ending Balances		1,079,080.40	10,420,887.28	3,190,344.77	3,000.00	105,921.78	254,765.51	40,987.43	15,094,987.17	4,169,803.26	4,308,134.30	(66,146.55)	2,228,184.82	35,327.16	2,090,308.52	1,618,773.43	667,891.03	42,711.20	15,094,987.17

	EDUCATION FUND	OPER. & MAINT.FUND	DEBT SERVICE FUND	TRANSP. FUND	IMRF SS	CAPITAL PROJECTS	WORKING CASH	TORT IMMUNITY	LIFE SAFETY	TOTAL ALL FUNDS
ASSETS										
Cash & Investments										
Checking (Pillur - General)	(2,567,607.90)	1,975,665.80	239,641.40	1,223,449.21	461,288.80	(427,458.11)	114,552.81	117,747.80	(17,211.98)	1,120,067.83
Certificates of Deposit	10,219,532.51	99,801.07	-	48,232.79	4,212.11	-	33,803.17	14,282.77	1,022.86	10,420,887.28
Checking (Pillur - Site and Construction)	(3,804,307.55)	2,215,029.58	(305,787.95)	947,467.50	(430,781.01)	2,512,632.25	1,464,275.67	533,180.28	58,636.00	3,190,344.77
Imprest Account (Pillur)	3,118.54	(118.54)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,000.00
Student Activity Fund Cash	105,921.78	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	105,921.78
Investments (IMMA)	213,145.88	17,756.39	-	9,035.32	607.26	5,134.38	6,141.78	2,680.18	264.32	254,765.51
Total Cash & Investments	4,169,803.26	4,308,134.30	(66,146.55)	2,228,184.82	35,327.16	2,090,308.52	1,618,773.43	667,891.03	42,711.20	15,094,987.17
TOTAL ASSETS	4,169,803.26	4,308,134.30	(66,146.55)	2,228,184.82	35,327.16	2,090,308.52	1,618,773.43	667,891.03	42,711.20	15,094,987.17
LIABILITIES										
Accounts Payable	107,022.05	(2,840.91)	-	3,185.94	6,555.00	-	-	-	-	113,922.08
Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities	22,081.03	(845.59)	-	-	1,683.75	-	-	-	-	22,919.19
TOTAL LIABILITIES	129,103.08	(3,686.50)	-	3,185.94	8,238.75	-	-	-	-	136,841.27
FUND BALANCE										
Beginning Fund Balance	7,999,559.39	4,874,626.22	-	2,343,356.98	200,360.40	1,979,636.60	1,544,583.20	757,950.85	82,887.83	19,782,961.47
Revenue YTD	8,894,172.14	1,040,329.92	-	343,437.80	219,416.53	110,671.92	74,190.23	66,608.18	2,110.37	10,750,937.09
Expenditures YTD	(12,853,031.35)	(1,603,135.34)	(66,146.55)	(461,795.90)	(392,688.52)	-	-	(156,668.00)	(42,287.00)	(15,575,752.66)
Ending Fund Balance	4,040,700.18	4,311,820.80	(66,146.55)	2,224,998.88	27,088.41	2,090,308.52	1,618,773.43	667,891.03	42,711.20	14,958,145.90
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL.	4,169,803.26	4,308,134.30	(66,146.55)	2,228,184.82	35,327.16	2,090,308.52	1,618,773.43	667,891.03	42,711.20	15,094,987.17

EDUCATION FUND (10)					OPER. & MAINT. FUND (20)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
REVENUE								
Local Sources	68,787.07	7,075,390.45	13,612,000.00	51.98%	11,540.58	1,040,329.92	2,010,500.00	51.74%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	168,653.47	1,243,052.92	1,286,250.00	96.64%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	97,571.85	575,728.77	695,273.00	82.81%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL REVENUE	335,012.39	8,894,172.14	15,593,523.00	57.04%	11,540.58	1,040,329.92	2,010,500.00	51.74%
EXPENDITURES								
Salaries	903,494.90	9,175,889.23	11,319,500.00	81.06%	21,334.58	220,206.62	385,000.00	57.20%
Employee Benefits	139,156.36	1,466,743.20	1,782,150.00	82.30%	3,243.86	32,924.26	62,000.00	53.10%
Purchased Services	145,393.55	1,176,151.87	1,453,380.00	80.93%	32,667.19	343,939.47	200,000.00	171.97%
Supplies & Materials	33,154.65	409,627.95	635,625.00	64.44%	49,358.34	626,542.57	750,000.00	83.54%
Capital Outlay	15,680.10	282,276.13	148,650.00	189.89%	0.00	379,522.42	575,000.00	66.00%
Other Objects	21,910.26	333,651.27	689,500.00	48.39%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	-		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	285.44	8,691.70	85,000.00	10.23%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	1,259,075.26	12,853,031.35	16,113,805.00	79.76%	106,603.97	1,603,135.34	1,972,000.00	81.29%
EXCESS/DEFICIENCY	(924,062.87)	(3,958,859.21)	(520,282.00)		(95,063.39)	(562,805.42)	38,500.00	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

DEBT SERVICE FUND (30)					TRANSPORTATION FUND (40)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
REVENUE								
Local Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		5,676.89	171,498.71	295,000.00	58.14%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		56,563.23	171,939.09	200,000.00	85.97%
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	85,000.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL REVENUE	0.00	0.00	85,000.00	0.00%	62,240.12	343,437.80	495,000.00	69.38%
EXPENDITURES								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	461,795.90	693,000.00	66.64%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	7,371.64	66,146.55	85,000.00	77.82%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	7,371.64	66,146.55	85,000.00	77.82%	0.00	461,795.90	693,000.00	66.64%
EXCESS/DEFICIENCY	(7,371.64)	(66,146.55)	-		62,240.12	(118,358.10)	(198,000.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

IMRF/SS FUND (50)					CAPITAL PROJECT FUND (60)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
REVENUE								
Local Sources	189.06	219,416.53	310,000.00	70.78%	21,101.52	110,671.92	45,000.00	245.94%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL REVENUE	189.06	219,416.53	310,000.00	70.78%	21,101.52	110,671.92	45,000.00	245.94%
EXPENDITURES								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Employee Benefits	35,466.61	392,688.52	486,200.00	80.77%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	35,466.61	392,688.52	486,200.00	80.77%	0.00	0.00	0.00	
EXCESS/DEFICIENCY	(35,277.55)	(173,271.99)	(176,200.00)		21,101.52	110,671.92	45,000.00	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

WORKING CASH FUND (70)					TORT IMMUNITY (80)			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
REVENUE								
Local Sources	4,231.69	74,190.23	72,500.00	102.33%	1,745.95	66,608.18	130,000.00	51.24%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL REVENUE	4,231.69	74,190.23	72,500.00	102.33%	1,745.95	66,608.18	130,000.00	51.24%
EXPENDITURES								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	156,668.00	157,000.00	99.79%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Capital Outlay	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	156,668.00	157,000.00	99.79%
EXCESS/DEFICIENCY	4,231.69	74,190.23	72,500.00		1,745.95	(90,059.82)	(27,000.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.

LIFE SAFETY FUND (90)					TOTAL ALL FUNDS			
	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL	MONTH TO DATE	YEAR TO DATE	BUDGET	BUDGET VS ACTUAL
REVENUE								
Local Sources	111.66	2,110.37	2,750.00	76.74%	113,384.42	8,760,216.31	16,477,750.00	53.16%
Flow-Through Receipts	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
State Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		225,216.70	1,414,992.01	1,486,250.00	95.21%
Federal Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		97,571.85	575,728.77	695,273.00	82.81%
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Sources	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	85,000.00	0.00%
TOTAL REVENUE	111.66	2,110.37	2,750.00	76.74%	436,172.97	10,750,937.09	18,744,273.00	57.36%
EXPENDITURES								
Salaries	0.00	0.00	0.00		924,829.48	9,396,095.85	11,704,500.00	80.28%
Employee Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		177,866.83	1,892,355.98	2,330,350.00	81.20%
Purchased Services	0.00	0.00	0.00		178,060.74	2,138,555.24	2,503,380.00	85.43%
Supplies & Materials	0.00	0.00	0.00		82,512.99	1,036,170.52	1,385,625.00	74.78%
Capital Outlay	0.00	42,287.00	0.00	0.00%	15,680.10	704,085.55	723,650.00	97.30%
Other Objects	0.00	0.00	0.00		29,281.90	399,797.82	774,500.00	51.62%
Non-Capitalized Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Termination Benefits	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Transfers	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	
Other Uses	0.00	0.00	0.00		285.44	8,691.70	85,000.00	10.23%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	0.00	42,287.00	0.00	0.00%	1,408,517.48	15,575,752.66	19,507,005.00	79.85%
EXCESS/DEFICIENCY	111.66	(40,176.63)	2,750.00		(972,344.51)	(4,824,815.57)	(762,732.00)	

See Accountant's Compilation Report.